506196110 08/10/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6242849

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
TRAVIS YOUNG	09/06/2018
DANIEL HAKIM	09/06/2018
DANIEL FRANCHY	09/06/2018
JARED NAPORA	09/06/2018
JOHN KARVOUNIS	09/11/2018
JONATHAN FETTER DEGGES	09/07/2018
TIM WANG	09/10/2018
BENJAMIN FUNK	09/06/2018
CAROLE TEOLIS	09/06/2018
CAROL POLITI	09/11/2018
STUART WOODBURY	09/06/2018

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TRX Systems, Inc.
Street Address:	6411 Ivy Lane
Internal Address:	Suite 510
City:	Greenbelt
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	20770

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16989287
Application Number:	16989212

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (215)568-3439

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2155683100

Email: patents@bakerlaw.com **Correspondent Name: BAKERHOSTETLER** Address Line 1: 2929 ARCH STREET

PATENT

REEL: 053451 FRAME: 0119 506196110

Address Line 2: CIRA	CENTRE, 12TH FLOOR
	ADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19104
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	101590.000123 & 000125
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	HEATHER LUNCEFORD
SIGNATURE:	/HEATHER LUNCEFORD/
DATE SIGNED:	08/10/2020
Total Attachments: 22	1
source=101590 000125 Executed Ass	signments#page1.tif
source=101590 000125 Executed Ass	
source=101590_000125_Executed_Ass	signments#page3.tif
source=101590_000125_Executed_Ass	signments#page4.tif
source=101590_000125_Executed_Ass	signments#page5.tif
source=101590_000125_Executed_Ass	signments#page6.tif
source=101590_000125_Executed_Ass	signments#page7.tif
source=101590_000125_Executed_Ass	signments#page8.tif
source=101590_000125_Executed_Ass	signments#page9.tif
source=101590_000125_Executed_Ass	signments#page10.tif
source=101590 000125 Executed Assignments#page11.tif	
source=101590_000125_Executed_Assignments#page12.tif	
source=101590 000125 Executed Assignments#page13.tif	
source=101590_000125_Executed_Ass	signments#page14.tif
source=101590_000125_Executed_Ass	signments#page15.tif
source=101590_000125_Executed_Ass	signments#page16.tif
source=101590_000125_Executed_Ass	signments#page17.tif

source=101590\_000125\_Executed\_Assignments#page18.tif source=101590\_000125\_Executed\_Assignments#page19.tif source=101590\_000125\_Executed\_Assignments#page20.tif source=101590\_000125\_Executed\_Assignments#page21.tif source=101590\_000125\_Executed\_Assignments#page22.tif

WHEREAS, I. Jon Fetter Degges, residing at Washington, D.C., ASSIGNOR, am an inventor of one or more inventions disclosed, described and/or claimed in the application referred to as Docket Number 101590.000109 ("the invention"), application number 62/679,718, filed June 1, 2018, which is entitled MAPPING COMPLEX BUILDING MODELS ("the subject application").

AND WHEREAS, TRX SYSTEMS, INC., ASSIGNEE, having a place of business at 7500 GREENWAY CENTER DRIVE, SUITE 420, GREENBELT, MARYLAND 20770, is desirous of obtaining my entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the invention:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the ASSIGNOR, hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the ASSIONEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, my entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the invention, and all applications for industrial property protection, including without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, inventors' certificates, and designs that have been filed, and that may hereafter be filed, in any country, that disclose, describe, and/or claim the invention, including, without limitation, the subject application and the priority application, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues of such applications, including all divisions and continuations in whole or in part; all patents granted on such applications in any country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues of such patents, including all divisions and continuations in whole or in part; the right to file such applications in any country; and the right to claim for such applications in any country the priority rights derived from the priority application and the subject application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Laws of the United States, any other international agreement or protection, or the domestic laws of any country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable.

AND I HEREBY covenant and agree that I have full right to convey my entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, any facts known to me respecting the invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all disclaimers and all divisional, continuing, reissue, and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, deliver upon request all papers, documents, affidavits, or other instruments that may be necessary or helpful in the prosecution of any application for industrial property protection describing and/or claiming the invention, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have signed my name below on the date indicated above my signature.
Executed this day of, year of
A U Signature - Jon Fetter Degges
***************************************
STATEMENT OF WITNESS
SIGNED as Creechell, US USA
(City) (Country)
This 7th day of September, 201.
1, <u>Cashle Teol</u> s whose full
residence address is \$101 Holly GUTED
Gener Delle, NID 20769
was personally present and did see Job Kho Deges execute the above assignment on the 7½ day of September 2018, and such assignor is personally known to me to be the person described in such document.  Signature of Witness
\$\$\$ \$\$\$\$\$ \$

WHEREAS, I. Daniel Franchy, residing at Catonsville, Maryland, ASSIGNOR, am an inventor of one or more inventions disclosed, described and/or claimed in the application referred to as Docket Number 101590.000109 ("the invention"), application number 62/679,718, filed June 1, 2018, which is entitled MAPPING COMPLEX BUILDING MODELS ("the subject application").

AND WHEREAS, TRX SYSTEMS, INC., ASSIGNEE, having a place of business at 7500 GREENWAY CENTER DRIVE, SUITE 420, GREENBELT, MARYLAND 20770, is desirous of obtaining my entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the invention:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged. I, the ASSIGNOR, hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, my entire right, title. and interest in, to, and under the invention, and all applications for industrial property protection, including without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, inventors' certificates, and designs that have been filed, and that may hereafter be filed, in any country, that disclose, describe, and/or claim the invention, including, without limitation, the subject application and the priority application, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues of such applications, including all divisions and continuations in whole or in part; all patents granted on such applications in any country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues of such patents, including all divisions and continuations in whole or in part; the right to file such applications in any country; and the right to claim for such applications in any country the priority rights derived from the priority application and the subject application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Laws of the United States, any other international agreement or protection, or the domestic laws of any country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable.

AND I HEREBY covenant and agree that I have full right to convey my entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, any facts known to me respecting the invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all disclaimers and all divisional, continuing, reissue, and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, deliver upon request all papers, documents, affidavits, or other instruments that may be necessary or helpful in the prosecution of any application for industrial property protection describing and/or claiming the invention, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have signed my name below on the date indicated above my signature.
Executed this 6th day of September, year of 2018
Signature - Daniel Franchy
**************************************
STATEMENT OF WITNESS
SIGNED as been bely / UD USA
· ·
(City) (Country) This 62 day of fortender, 2018.
1, <u>(4) 10 / 10 / 15</u> whose full
residence address is $f(0)$ Hollyade $D$ .
residence address is flot Hollygdte D. Glenn Dale, NO 20769
was personally present and did see That I Feed of execute the above assignment on the day of Landen Lee 2018, and such assignor is personally known to me to be the person described in such document.  Signature of Witness
***************************************

WHEREAS, I, Benjamin Funk, residing at Hanover, Maryland, ASSIGNOR, am an inventor of one or more inventions disclosed, described and/or claimed in the application referred to as Docket Number 101590,000109 ("the invention"), application number 62/679,718, filed June 1, 2018, which is entitled MAPPING COMPLEX BUILDING MODELS ("the subject application").

AND WHEREAS, TRX SYSTEMS, INC., ASSIGNEE, having a place of business at 7500 GREENWAY CENTER DRIVE, SUITE 420, GREENBELT, MARYLAND 20770, is desirous of obtaining my entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the invention:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the ASSIGNOR, hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, my entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the invention, and all applications for industrial property protection, including without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, inventors' certificates, and designs that have been filed, and that may hereafter be filed, in any country, that disclose, describe, and/or claim the invention, including, without limitation, the subject application and the priority application, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues of such applications, including all divisions and continuations in whole or in part; all patents granted on such applications in any country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues of such patents, including all divisions and continuations in whole or in part; the right to file such applications in any country; and the right to claim for such applications in any country the priority rights derived from the priority application and the subject application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Laws of the United States, any other international agreement or protection, or the domestic laws of any country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable.

AND I HEREBY covenant and agree that I have full right to convey my entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, any facts known to me respecting the invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all disclaimers and all divisional, continuing, reissue, and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, deliver upon request all papers, documents, affidavits, or other instruments that may be necessary or helpful in the prosecution of any application for industrial property protection describing and/or claiming the invention, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have signed my name below on the date indicated above my signature.
Executed this $208$ day of $208$ ,
Siggature - Benjamin Funk
**************************************
STATEMENT OF WITNESS
SIGNED as Grembelt, NID USA
(City) (Country) This 6th day of System /22, 2018.
L Caple Teo/25 whose full
residence address is <u>flol Holly gate D</u> Gleno Dale MD 22769
was personally present and did see Bujan Fonk execute the above assignment on the 100 day of 150/en/e . 2018, and such assignor is personally known to me to be the person described in such document.
Signature of Witness
***************************************

WHEREAS, I, Daniel Hakim, residing at Silver Spring, Maryland, ASSIGNOR, am an inventor of one or more inventions disclosed, described and/or claimed in the application referred to as Docket Number 101590.000109 ("the invention"), application number 62/679,718, filed June 1, 2018, which is entitled MAPPING COMPLEX BUILDING MODELS ("the subject application").

AND WHEREAS, TRX SYSTEMS, INC., ASSIGNEE, having a place of business at 7500 GREENWAY CENTER DRIVE, SUITE 420, GREENBELT, MARYLAND 20770, is desirous of obtaining my entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the invention:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the ASSIGNOR, hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, my entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the invention, and all applications for industrial property protection, including without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, inventors' certificates, and designs that have been filed, and that may hereafter be filed, in any country, that disclose, describe, and/or claim the invention, including, without limitation, the subject application and the priority application, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues of such applications, including all divisions and continuations in whole or in part; all patents granted on such applications in any country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues of such patents, including all divisions and continuations in whole or in part; the right to file such applications in any country; and the right to claim for such applications in any country the priority rights derived from the priority application and the subject application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Laws of the United States, any other international agreement or protection, or the domestic laws of any country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable.

AND I HEREBY covenant and agree that I have full right to convey my entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, any facts known to me respecting the invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all disclaimers and all divisional, continuing, reissue, and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, deliver upon request all papers, documents, affidavits, or other instruments that may be necessary or helpful in the prosecution of any application for industrial property protection describing and/or claiming the invention, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have signed my name below on the date indicated above my signature.
Executed this 6 day of September, year of 2018.
Favi James Signature - Daniel Hakim
*******************************
STATEMENT OF WITNESS
SIGNED at Silver Spring MD, USA
(City) (Country)
This 6th day of September, 2018.
I, Frances T. Hakim whose full
residence address is 12602 Taylor Ot.
residence address is 12602 Taylor Ot. Silver Spring MD 20904
was personally present and did see Daniel Haking execute the above assignment on the left day of September, 2018, and such assignor is personally known to me to be the person described in such document.  Haking Signature of Witness
Signature of withess

WHEREAS, I, John Karvounis, residing at Bowie, Maryland, ASSIGNOR, am an inventor of one or more inventions disclosed, described and/or claimed in the application referred to as Docket Number 101590.000109 ("the invention"), application number 62/679,718, filed June 1, 2018, which is entitled MAPPING COMPLEX BUILDING MODELS ("the subject application").

AND WHEREAS, TRX SYSTEMS, INC., ASSIGNEE, having a place of business at 7500 GREENWAY CENTER DRIVE, SUITE 420, GREENBELT, MARYLAND 20770, is desirous of obtaining my entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the invention:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the ASSIGNOR, hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, my entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the invention, and all applications for industrial property protection, including without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, inventors' certificates, and designs that have been filed, and that may hereafter be filed, in any country, that disclose, describe, and/or claim the invention, including, without limitation, the subject application and the priority application, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues of such applications, including all divisions and continuations in whole or in part; all patents granted on such applications in any country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues of such patents, including all divisions and continuations in whole or in part, the right to file such applications in any country; and the right to claim for such applications in any country the priority rights derived from the priority application and the subject application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Laws of the United States, any other international agreement or protection, or the domestic laws of any country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable.

AND I HEREBY covenant and agree that I have full right to convey my entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, any facts known to me respecting the invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all disclaimers and all divisional, continuing, reissue, and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, deliver upon request all papers, documents, affidavits, or other instruments that may be necessary or helpful in the prosecution of any application for industrial property protection describing and/or claiming the invention, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have signed my name below on the date indicated above my signature.
Executed this 11th day of Sept, year of 21&.
Signature - John Kurvounis
***************************************
STATEMENT OF WITNESS
SIGNED OF CHELLY MD USA
(City). (Country)
This 11th day of Splinber, 2018.
1. <u>Qualle Teo/is</u> whose full
residence address is \$101 /to//44at Q
Mun Dale, MD 20769
was personally present and did see \frac{\int_{h} \langle \lan
and a substantial and

WHEREAS, I. Jared Napora, residing at Severn, Maryland, ASSIGNOR, am an inventor of one or more inventions disclosed, described and/or claimed in the application referred to as Docket Number 101590.000109 ("the invention"), application number 662/679,718, filed June 1, 2018, which is entitled MAPPING COMPLEX BUILDING MODELS ("the subject application").

AND WHEREAS, TRX SYSTEMS, INC., ASSIGNEE, having a place of business at 7500 GREENWAY CENTER DRIVE, SUITE 420, GREENBELT, MARYLAND 20770, is desirous of obtaining my entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the invention:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the ASSIGNOR, hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, my entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the invention, and all applications for industrial property protection, including without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, inventors' certificates, and designs that have been filed, and that may hereafter be filed, in any country, that disclose, describe, and/or claim the invention, including, without limitation, the subject application and the priority application, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues of such applications, including all divisions and continuations in whole or in part; all patents granted on such applications in any country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues of such patents, including all divisions and continuations in whole or in part; the right to file such applications in any country; and the right to claim for such applications in any country the priority rights derived from the priority application and the subject application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Laws of the United States, any other international agreement or protection, or the domestic laws of any country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable.

AND I HEREBY coverant and agree that I have full right to convey my entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, any facts known to me respecting the invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all disclaimers and all divisional, continuing, reissue, and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, deliver upon request all papers, documents, affidavits, or other instruments that may be necessary or helpful in the prosecution of any application for industrial property protection describing and/or claiming the invention, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have signed my name below on the date indicated above my signature.
Executed this 6th day of Systember, year of 2018.
Land Allendaria
Signature - Jared Napora
**************************************
STATEMENT OF WITNESS
SIGNED on Green belt, MO USA
(City) (Country)
This 6th day of September, 2018.
1. CaroleTeolia whose full
residence address is <u>8101 Holy Life</u> Glenn Dale 1410 20761
Glenn Dale, 1410 2076)
was personally present and did see Jam War execute the above assignment on the day of Spherica. 2018, and such assignor is personally known to me to be the person described in such document.  Signature of Witness
********************************

WHEREAS, I, Carol Politi, residing at Bethesda, Maryland, ASSIGNOR, am an inventor of one or more inventions disclosed, described and/or claimed in the application referred to as Docket Number 101590.000109 ("the invention"), application number 62/679,718, filed June 1, 2018, which is entitled MAPPING COMPLEX BUILDING MODELS ("the subject application").

AND WHEREAS, TRX SYSTEMS, INC., ASSIGNEE, having a place of business at 7500 GREENWAY CENTER DRIVE, SUITE 420, GREENBELT, MARYLAND 20770, is desirous of obtaining my entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the invention:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the ASSIGNOR, hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, my entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the invention, and all applications for industrial property protection, including without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, inventors' certificates, and designs that have been filed, and that may hereafter be filed, in any country, that disclose, describe, and/or claim the invention, including, without limitation, the subject application and the priority application, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues of such applications, including all divisions and continuations in whole or in part; all patents granted on such applications in any country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues of such patents, including all divisions and continuations in whole or in part; the right to file such applications in any country; and the right to claim for such applications in any country the priority rights derived from the priority application and the subject application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Laws of the United States, any other international agreement or protection, or the domestic laws of any country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable.

AND I HEREBY covenant and agree that I have full right to convey my entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, any facts known to me respecting the invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all disclaimers and all divisional, continuing, reissue, and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, deliver upon request all papers, documents, affidavits, or other instruments that may be necessary or helpful in the prosecution of any application for industrial property protection describing and/or claiming the invention, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have signed my name below on the date indicated above my signature.
Executed this day of <u>Scale 17th</u> , year of <u>2018</u>
Signature - Carol Politi
mgnature - Carm i mu
**************************************
STATEMENT OF WITNESS
SIGNED at Breekhelt, NOD USA
(City) (Country)
This // day of splender, 2016.
1, Casli Tolic whose full
residence address is 8/0/ Ho//44260
Lleng Dile, MD 25769
was personally present and did see Carle 73/1/2 execute the above assignment on the 1/2 day of 2/4/201, 201, and such assignor is personally known to me to be the person described in such document.  Signature of Witness

WHEREAS, I, Carole Teolis, residing at Glendale, Maryland, ASSIGNOR, am an inventor of one or more inventions disclosed, described and/or claimed in the application referred to as Docket Number 101590.000109 ("the invention"), application number 62/679,718, filed June 1, 2018, which is entitled MAPPING COMPLEX BUILDING MODELS ("the subject application").

AND WHEREAS, TRX SYSTEMS, INC., ASSIGNEE, having a place of business at 7500 GREENWAY CENTER DRIVE, SUITE 420, GREENBELT, MARYLAND 20770, is desirous of obtaining my entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the invention:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the ASSIGNOR, hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, my entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the invention, and all applications for industrial property protection, including without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, inventors' certificates, and designs that have been filed, and that may bereafter be filed, in any country, that disclose, describe, and/or claim the invention, including, without limitation, the subject application and the priority application, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues of such applications, including all divisions and continuations in whole or in part; all patents granted on such applications in any country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues of such patents, including all divisions and continuations in whole or in part; the right to file such applications in any country; and the right to claim for such applications in any country the priority rights derived from the priority application and the subject application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Laws of the United States, any other international agreement or protection, or the domestic laws of any country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable.

AND I HEREBY covenant and agree that I have full right to convey my entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND I HEREBY forther covenant and agree that I will communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, any facts known to me respecting the invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all disclaimers and all divisional, continuing, reissue, and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, deliver upon request all papers, documents, affidavits, or other instruments that may be necessary or helpful in the prosecution of any application for industrial property protection describing and/or claiming the invention, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have signed my name below on the date indicated above
my signature.
Executed this 6th day of Ghebe, year of 20/8.
Signature - Carole Teolis
**************************************
STATEMENT OF WITNESS
SIGNED at Coreoger MU CA
(City) (Country)
This 6 day of September, 2018,
L. Brugman Fink whose full
residence address is 6478 Havara/ 83
Harover MD 21076
was personally present and did see <u>(2000 KAK</u> execute the above assignment on the <u>6</u> day of <u>Septanter</u> , 2018, and such assignor is personally known to me to be the

WHEREAS, I, Tim Wang, residing at Germantown, Maryland, ASSIGNOR, am an inventor of one or more inventions disclosed, described and/or claimed in the application referred to as Docket Number 101590,000109 ("the invention"), application number 62/679,718, filed June 1, 2018, which is entitled MAPPING COMPLEX BUILDING MODELS ("the subject application").

AND WHEREAS, TRX SYSTEMS, INC., ASSIGNEE, having a place of business at 7500 GREENWAY CENTER DRIVE, SUITE 420, GREENBELT, MARYLAND 20770, is desirous of obtaining my entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the invention:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the ASSIGNOR, hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, my entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the invention, and all applications for industrial property protection, including without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, inventors' certificates, and designs that have been filed, and that may hereafter be filed, in any country, that disclose, describe, and/or claim the invention, including, without limitation, the subject application and the priority application, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues of such applications, including all divisions and continuations in whole or in part; all patents granted on such applications in any country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues of such patents, including all divisions and continuations in whole or in part; the right to file such applications in any country; and the right to claim for such applications in any country the priority rights derived from the priority application and the subject application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Laws of the United States, any other international agreement or protection, or the domestic laws of any country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable.

AND I HEREBY coveriant and agree that I have full right to convey my entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, any facts known to me respecting the invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all disclaimers and all divisional, continuing, reissue, and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, deliver upon request all papers, documents, affidavits, or other instruments that may be necessary or helpful in the prosecution of any application for industrial property protection describing and/or claiming the invention, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in all countries.

Executed this	Ale desire	September sy		
Executed this	v usy or		38.03 <u></u>	
Signature - Tim N	ang			
Same same same same same				
*****	******	*******	******	*****
STATEMENT O	FWITNESS			
SIGNED at /	cerbet.	MV US	4	
(City)		(Country)		
	Sylenber			
	4. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1.	, 2011		
The state of the s	e Teolis		whose full	
residence address i	s flot to	llygate 00. Dule, M.D. 2	<i>y</i> .	
	6 lenn T	Sile 140 -	20769	***************************************
		***************************************		
was personally pre	sent and did see <u>//</u> //www20 1 such docu <u>ment</u>	<i>M. Wa</i> √√ e 1€, and such assig	vecute the above assignmen nor is personally known to i	t on the ne to be
– betzob geskupeg u	A CALLED A CASA CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF T			

WHEREAS, I, Stuart Woodbury, residing at Ellicott City, Maryland, ASSIGNOR, am an inventor of one or more inventions disclosed, described and/or claimed in the application referred to as Docket Number 101590.000109 ("the invention"), application number 62/679,718, filed June 1, 2018, which is entitled MAPPING COMPLEX BUILDING MODELS ("the subject application").

AND WHEREAS, TRX SYSTEMS, INC., ASSIGNEE, having a place of business at 7500 GREENWAY CENTER DRIVE, SUITE 420, GREENBELT, MARYLAND 20770, is desirous of obtaining my entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the invention:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the ASSIGNOR, hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, my entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the invention, and all applications for industrial property protection, including without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, inventors' certificates, and designs that have been filed, and that may hereafter be filed, in any country, that disclose, describe, and/or claim the invention, including, without limitation, the subject application and the priority application, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues of such applications, including all divisions and continuations in whole or in part; all patents granted on such applications in any country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues of such patents, including all divisions and continuations in whole or in part; the right to file such applications in any country; and the right to claim for such applications in any country the priority rights derived from the priority application and the subject application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Laws of the United States, any other international agreement or protection, or the domestic laws of any country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable.

AND I HEREBY covenant and agree that I have full right to convey my entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, any facts known to me respecting the invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all disclaimers and all divisional, continuing, reissue, and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, deliver upon request all papers, documents, affidavits, or other instruments that may be necessary or helpful in the prosecution of any application for industrial property protection describing and/or claiming the invention, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have signed my name below on the date indicated above my signature.
200
Executed this Oth day of September, year of 2019,
Signature - Stuart Woodbury
**************************************
STATEMENT OF WITNESS
SIGNED IN Greenhalf, MD USA
(City) (Country)
(City) (Country)  This the day of feeten like 2018.
1) LANGE ISH
residence address is \$101 HellyggaZe Ones
Jun 2/2, 40 20169
was personally present and did see $f_{2444}$ Was face the above assignment on the $f^{24}$ day of $Sg/eu/e$ , 2019, and such assignor is personally known to me to be the
person described in such document.  (All (1) (1) (1)
Signature of Witness
********************************

WHEREAS, I, Travis Young, residing at Rockville, Maryland, ASSIGNOR, am an inventor of one or more inventions disclosed, described and/or claimed in the application referred to as Docket Number 101590.000109 ("the invention"), application number 62/679,718, filed June 1, 2018, which is entitled MAPPING COMPLEX BUILDING MODELS ("the subject application").

AND WHEREAS, TRX SYSTEMS, INC., ASSIGNEE, having a place of business at 7500 GREENWAY CENTER DRIVE, SUITE 420, GREENBELT, MARYLAND 20770, is desirous of obtaining my entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the invention:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the ASSIGNOR, hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, my entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the invention, and all applications for industrial property protection, including without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, inventors' certificates, and designs that have been filed, and that may hereafter be filed, in any country, that disclose, describe, and/or claim the invention, including, without limitation, the subject application and the priority application, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues of such applications, including all divisions and continuations in whole or in part; all patents granted on such applications in any country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues of such patents, including all divisions and continuations in whole or in part; the right to file such applications in any country; and the right to claim for such applications in any country the priority rights derived from the priority application and the subject application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Laws of the United States, any other international agreement or protection, or the domestic laws of any country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable.

AND I HEREBY covenant and agree that I have full right to convey my entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, any facts known to me respecting the invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all disclaimers and all divisional, continuing, reissue, and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, deliver upon request all papers, documents, affidavits, or other instruments that may be necessary or helpful in the prosecution of any application for industrial property protection describing and/or claiming the invention, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have signed my name below on the date indicated above my signature.
Executed this 6th day of Scottonber, year of 2018.
Signature - Travis Young
**************************************
STATEMENT OF WITNESS
SIGNED II _ Green bet, NO USA
(City) (Country)
This 6th day of Systember, 2018.
1, Cuale Tealis whose full
residence address is <u>8181 HOUGULE</u>
Henn DillyMD 20769
was personally present and did see \[ \frac{1/2\lambda 1}{2\lambda 1/2\lambda 1/2\lambda 2/2\lambda
**********************************